# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION July 29, 2005

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2006 to May 24, 2006

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 28, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 23, 2006

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2006

Marion Township, Washington County

Map WA031, Plan 4, Lot 16	298100018-2
Archer, Edward S.	3.9 acres and building

#### TAX LIABILITY

2003	\$279.29
2004	269.72
2005	277.26
2006 (estimated)	277.26
Estimated Total Taxes	\$1,103.53
Interest	37.42
Costs	16.00
Deed	8.00
Total	\$1,164.95

Recommendation: Sell to Archer, Edward S. for \$1,164.95. If he does not pay this amount within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$1,175.00.

#### Trescott Township, Washington County

Map WA032, Plan 1, Lot 144	298110154-2
Hochrein, Ruth	28 acres
TAX LIABILITY	

2003	\$91.80
2004	94.76
2005	97.41
2006 (estimated)	<u>97.41</u>
Estimated Total Taxes	\$381.38
Interest	12.48
Costs	16.00
Deed	
Total	\$417.86

Recommendation: Sell to Hochrein, Ruth for \$417.86. If she does not pay this amount within 60 days after the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$425.00.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 136**

H.P. 1220 - L.D. 1713

Resolve, To Direct the Department of Audit To Establish a Working Group To Develop a Model Chart of Accounts for All Levels of Government

Sec. 1. Working group established. Resolved: That the Department of Audit shall create a working group to develop a model chart of accounts to be voluntarily adopted by municipalities, counties and the State, as may be applicable. The working group must include representatives from the Maine Municipal Association, the Maine County Commissioners Association, state agencies, including the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of the State Controller and the Executive Department, State Planning Office, and may work with accounting and financing associations, including the Government Finance Officers Association; and be it further

**Sec. 2. Report. Resolved:** That the Department of Audit shall report the working group's model chart of accounts under section 1 to the Intergovernmental Advisory Commission no later than November 1, 2006.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 137**

S.P. 524 - L.D. 1508

Resolve, Directing the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation To Conduct a Sunrise Review Regarding the Regulation of Fire Alarm Contractors

**Sec. 1. Sunrise review. Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Professional and Financial Regulation, pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, chapter 1-A, subchapter 2, shall conduct an independent assessment of the regulation of fire alarm contractors. The commissioner shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over business, research and economic development matters no later than January 15, 2007. The joint standing committee may introduce a bill to the First Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature concerning the regulation of fire alarm contractors.

See title page for effective date.